J .  W. V I S S E R ,  J .  M A N A S S E N  AND J .  L. D~. V R I E S  291
rather long (3.5 J( in NH4Br, 3.17 A in strychnine-
hydrobromide). This is possibly due to repulsion of
the bromine ion by the CH 2 groups numbered C9. and
Ca, which in the chair form of the cyclohexane ring
come much closer to bromine than the corresponding
atoms in strychnine.
We are very grateful to Prof C. H. MacGillavry for

gives the error in the cosine of the angle.
Two projections of the final structure are shown in
Figs. 4 and 5. The numbering system used to denote
atoms in Tables 1 and 4 is also illustrated in both
diagrams. The prime superscript used for 0 4 indicates
the oxygen atom related to 0 4 by the twofo]d screw
axis.
The distances and angles reported in Table 4 are
in general agreement with those found in previous
amino acid and peptide structures with several excep-
tions to be noted below.
Table 4. Bond lengths and angles in
N,N'-diglycyl-I,-cystine dihydrate
Bond
S-S
S-Cs
C5-C,
C2-C I
%-C4
C1-O1
CI-O 2
Ca-Oa
C2-N1
Ca-N I
C4-N z
H y d r o g e n  bond
N1 03
N 2 O 1 down
N~ 01 up
N2 O3
O4 O~
O4 Oa
Angle
S-S-C5
S-Cs-C~.
C5-C2-C 1
C5-C2-N I
Cx-Cz-N t
Ol-Ct-O 2
c2-q-Ol
C~-CI-O~
C~-NI-%
N~-Ca-Oa
C¢-Ca-O a
N1-C3-C4
C3-C4-N 2
R/i (A) Probable  error (A)
2.04 0.005
1.87 0.017
.1.52 0"017
1.55 0.024
1-55 0.024
1-24 0.018
1.21 0.023
1.21 0"025
1-48 0"020
1.35 0"021
1.46 0.019
Ri/ ( / ix)  Probable  error ()x)
3.31 0.022
2-75 0-020
2-89 0.021
2-75 0.013
2.91 0.017
3.13 0.015
0 (o) Probable  error (o)
103"0 1.1
105.0 1.4
117.4 2.6
117.6 2.3
109,4 2.3
126.6 3"8
115.0 2.9